505243997 12/19/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5290776

	SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMEN	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
		Name			Execution Date	
IICHELLE LAFLAMME					12/11/2018	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA					
Name:		EMOVI INC.				
Street Address:	25 RUE N	10ZART EST				
Internal Address:	BUREAU	305				
City:	MONTRE	AL				
State/Country:	CANADA					
Postal Code:	H2S 1B1					
Property Type 9286			Number 0355			
Patent Number:9286		86355				
CORRESPONDENCE D		14)448-4607				
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	OATA (5 e sent to ti	14)448-4607 he e-mail addres :				
CORRESPONDENCE D	OATA (5 e sent to t provided;	14)448-4607 he e-mail addres :	ssful, it will be se			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i>	OATA (5 e sent to ta provided; i m	14)448-4607 he e-mail address f that is unsucce	ssful, it will be se			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (5 e sent to th provided; m C. 30	14)448-4607 he e-mail address f that is unsucce arc@benoit-cote.c MARC BENOIT 0-560 BOUL CRÉ	<i>ssful, it will be se</i> om MAZIE E			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if f</i> Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (5 e sent to th provided; m C. 30	14)448-4607 he e-mail address f that is unsucce arc@benoit-cote.c MARC BENOIT	<i>ssful, it will be se</i> om MAZIE E			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (5 e sent to ta provided; m C. 30 M	14)448-4607 he e-mail address f that is unsucce arc@benoit-cote.c MARC BENOIT 0-560 BOUL CRÉ	<i>ssful, it will be se</i> om MAZIE E			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if f</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA (5 e sent to ta provided; m C. 30 M	14)448-4607 he e-mail address f that is unsucce arc@benoit-cote.c MARC BENOIT 0-560 BOUL CRÉ ONTREAL, CANA	<i>ssful, it will be se</i> om MAZIE E DA H2P 1E8			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if f</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA (5 e sent to ta provided; m C. 30 M	14)448-4607 he e-mail address f that is unsucce arc@benoit-cote.c MARC BENOIT 0-560 BOUL CRÉ ONTREAL, CANA P1926US01	<i>ssful, it will be se</i> om MAZIE E DA H2P 1E8 NOIT			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if f</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA (5 e sent to ta provided; m C. 30 M	14)448-4607 he e-mail address f that is unsucce arc@benoit-cote.c MARC BENOIT 0-560 BOUL CRÉ ONTREAL, CANA P1926US01 C. MARC BEN	<i>ssful, it will be se</i> om MAZIE E DA H2P 1E8 NOIT			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if f</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU AME OF SUBMITTER: GIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: otal Attachments: 3	DATA (5 e sent to ta provided; a C. 30 JMBER:	14)448-4607 he e-mail address f that is unsucce arc@benoit-cote.c MARC BENOIT 0-560 BOUL CRÉ ONTREAL, CANA P1926US01 C. MARC BEN /C. Marc Ben 12/19/2018	<i>ssful, it will be se</i> om MAZIE E DA H2P 1E8 NOIT bit/	ent via US		
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if f</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU IAME OF SUBMITTER: GIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	DATA (5 e sent to the provided; f C. 30 M JMBER:	14)448-4607 he e-mail address f that is unsucce arc@benoit-cote.c MARC BENOIT 0-560 BOUL CRÉ ONTREAL, CANA P1926US01 C. MARC BEN /C. Marc Benc 12/19/2018 chelle_LAFLAMM	ssful, it will be se om MAZIE E DA H2P 1E8 NOIT bit/ E_to_Emovi_Inc#	page1.tif		

P1926US01

UNIVERSAL ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I / we Michelle LAFLAMME whose full address is / are: Michelle LAFLAMME: 311 Des Parterres Mascouche J7K 0T8

has invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled "METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR HUMAN JOINT TREATMENT PLAN AND PERSONALIZED SURGERY PLANNING USING 3-D KINEMATICS, FUSION IMAGING AND SIMULATION" for which a patent application(s) was / were filed as listed on Schedule A attached hereto.

AND WHEREAS, Emovi Inc., a corporation of Canada, of 25 rue Mozart Est, Bureau 305 Montréal QC H2S 1B1 Canada, has acquired from me / us the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America, Canada and all other countries in and to the said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor, and in and to said application(s).

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I / we, Michelle LAFLAMME, by these presents confirm that I / we have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Emovi Inc., the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States of America, Canada and all other countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and the entire right, title and interest in and to said application(s), and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations—in—part and extensions of said application(s), together with the right to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of industrial Property based on said patent application(s), the right to take any legal action concerning the rights granted by any such patents or patent applications including the right to sue for any past or previous infringements.

I / We agree that I / we will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I / We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Emovi Inc., the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of **Benoît & Côté Inc.** whose address is 560, Crémazie Blvd. East, Suite 300, Montreal, Quebec, Canada H2P 1E8, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other Patent Offices in the world.

This assignment supersedes any previous assignments.

Le(s) soussigné(s) désire(nt) que la présente cession soit en anglais. The undersigned request(s) that the present assignment be in English.

PATENT REEL: 047813 FRAME: 0245

P1926US01

SIGNED this /

- 2 -

h day of <u>dependent</u>, 2018, at <u>Montpeal & CA</u>

(City, Country)

Michelle/LAFLAMME

Signature of Witness

Claude Nadar

Name of Witness

Name of Notary

Signature of Notary

PATENT REEL: 047813 FRAME: 0246

SCHEDULE A

Country	Serial Number	Filing/Grant Date
United States	61/587,116	January 16, 2012
	9,286,355	March 15, 2016
Canada	2,895,571	June 18, 2015
Europe	13738193.5	July 25, 2014
Australia	2013210797	July 25, 2014

(P091)

RECORDED: 12/19/2018

PATENT REEL: 047813 FRAME: 0247